talk shows and exhibitions. It is hoped 
that the community’s awareness of the 
importance of preventing forest and 
land fires will heightened.

Community empowerment 
programs are conducted to establish 
community level fire fighting units 
and fire-free villages. Four thousand 
and one (4,001) Fire-Aware Villages 
(Desa Peduli Api) have been established 
with support provided by the Ministry 
of Environment and Forestry, district 
level governments, and the private 
sector.  Meanwhile, private-sector 
supported Fire-Free Village (Program